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I51m-1a See response to comments I51m-1c through I51m-28 which respond 

to the referenced 2013 letter.  
 
 
 
I51m-1b See response to comments in letter I51k. 
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I51m-1c The comment expresses the opinion of the commenter.  Project 

build-out would conform to all current SUSMP, hydromodification 
and drainage attenuation requirements, as detailed in Appendix U1a 
through U3 of the FEIR. These reports conclude that the proposed 
development has adequate design features to reduce water quality 
impacts to less than significant. Therefore, no impacts are identified 
and no mitigation measures are proposed.  See also response to 
comment I51k-4. 

 
 See also the Global Response: Off-Site Improvements - 

Environmental Analysis and Easement Summary Table included in 
the introduction to these responses to comments.   
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I51m-2 See the Global Response: Off-Site Improvements - Environmental 
Analysis and Easement Summary Table included in the introduction 
to these responses to comments.  The additional information 
requested is outside the scope of the required analysis. The 
alternatives for off-site routes are identified in the Wastewater 
Management report (Appendix S of the FEIR).  

 
I51m-3 See the Global Response: Off-Site Improvements - Environmental 

Analysis and Easement Summary Table included in the introduction 
to these responses to comments.   

 
I51m-4 Where the project proposes to co-locate multiple utility lines, there is 

a combined total of 40 feet in width of utility and road easements.  As 
shown in Figures 3-2a through 3-2c of Appendix S of the FEIR, there 
is adequate spacing for all utility pipes within the ROW.  

 
I51m-5 The Lower Moosa Water Reclamation Facility (LMWRF) is currently 

approved to be expanded up to 1.0 MGD through an approved Major 
Use Permit (P73-018w1) to provide service to its service area 
independent of the project.  Thus, VCMWD would need to resolve 
any issues relating to this expansion including upgrades to the plant 
for reclamation if needed.  VCMWD will determine how to serve the 
proposed project.  Multiple options for providing wastewater 
treatment, including on-site facilities, have been identified in 
subchapter 3.1.7 of the FEIR, some of which do not rely upon 
expansion of the Lower Moosa Water Reclamation Facility. 

 
I51m-6 It is acknowledged that all applicable permits would need to be 

obtained by Valley Center Municipal Water District (VCMWD) prior to 
expansion of the LMWRF.  If these permits cannot be obtained to the 
satisfaction of the regulatory agencies then the project would 
proceed with one of the other methods for treatment and disposal of 
wastewater as directed by VCMWD.  Any expansion at the LMWRF 
beyond its current capacity would include the addition of tertiary 
treatment facilities to allow for recycled water use as a means of 
effluent disposal. As discussed at FEIR subchapter 3.1.7.2, two 
options for wastewater treatment for the project would not require 
increased capacity for the LMWRF as such treatment would occur 
on-site. 
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I51m-7 The current RWQCB permit limit is 0.44 MGD. This limit pertains to 
the capacity of the percolation ponds.  The future expansions of the 
plant will likely be tertiary treatment and disposal expansion beyond 
0.44 MGD will not likely be percolation ponds so the percolation 
pond disposal limit is not applicable to expansion capacity.  
Expansion of the plant would be done by VCMWD.  The RWQCB 
would provide comments, concerns, and guidance when they 
receive an application package and begin their process.  Also, as 
discussed at FEIR subchapter 3.1.7.2, two options for wastewater 
treatment for the project would not require increased capacity for the 
LMWRF as such treatment would occur on-site. 

 
I51m-8 The 1996 EIR includes a Preliminary Design Report for the LMWRF 

to expand to 1.0 mgd to accommodate the LMWRF service area. 
Expansion of the LMWRF service area will occur independent of the 
proposed project. Expansion above 0.44 mgd will require the 
addition of Title 22 tertiary treatment facilities to recycle wastewater 
flow greater than 0.44 mgd. Use of the LMWRF by the proposed 
project will be at the discretion of the VCMWD. As previously noted, 
should the LMWRF not have sufficient capacity, one of the other 
alternatives examined in FEIR subchapter 3.1.7 would be used to 
ensure wastewater treatment was available for the project.   

 
I51m-9 Depending on the type of project and the method of construction, it is 

likely that an upgrade would take between 24 and 36 months to 
complete under the purview of VCMWD, although it is speculative to 
provide a schedule given that no potential expansion project is 
defined and given uncertainties about regulatory processing matters.  
As previously noted, should the LMWRF not be the selected 
wastewater treatment alternative, one of the other alternatives 
examined in FEIR subchapter 3.1.7 would be used to ensure 
wastewater treatment was available for the project. 

 
 Also, design issues as raised by the commenter are speculative 

given that no potential LMWRF expansion project is presently 
defined or proposed.   

 
I51m-10 The 1996 EIR includes a Preliminary Design report showing the 

1.0 mgd facility within the existing treatment plant site. 
 

I51m-6 
cont. 
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I51m-11 The project applicant is working with the VCMWD to develop water 

and sewer plans for the project. As previously noted, FEIR 
subchapters 1.2.1.7 and 3.1.7.2 have been revised to clarify that 
additional alternative routes for sewer lines have been considered 
and analyzed.  The applicant has approved the agreement 
referenced by the commenter. 

 
I51m-12 The project proposes to beneficially reuse recycled water on the 

project as defined and required under the direction of VCMWD. 
 
I51m-13 The project proposes to use tertiary treated effluent for reuse on the 

project site as defined and required under the direction of VCMWD. 
See Table 1-3 of Chapter 1.0 for details on the project design 
consideration that proposes reclaimed water to be used on common 
landscaping. 

 
I51m-14 Table 5-1 is an arithmetic illustration of how the area needed for 

application of reclaimed water changes depending on the rate of 
application. VCMWD would ultimately determine how much 
reclaimed water would be used within the project site and how much 
would be used elsewhere. 

 
 The recycled water application rates will be in accordance with the 

County of San Diego guidelines for the appropriate plant material.  
Turf requires 4 acre-feet per acre per year which is the high end of 
the irrigation application scale and ornamental landscaping requires 
approximately 3 acre-feet per acre per year.  The developed areas 
would include over 111 acres of open space such as parks, slopes, 
and common open space, all of which would be landscaped.  The 
Specific Plan would guide development throughout the many years 
needed to construct the project.  As such, the detailed information 
requested would not be available until detailed plans are developed 
in the future. 

I51m-10 
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I51m-15 Recycled water use on the project will conform to all applicable state, 
federal and local guidelines relating to possible discharges, if any, to 
Section 404 waters. 

 
I51m-16 The comment does not raise a specific environmental issue within 

the meaning of CEQA.  At this stage of the project, the level of detail 
requested by the commenter is normal for final planning and design 
of the project.  As the project progresses more specific information 
will be available. 

 
I51m-17 The recycled water irrigation needs of the project are anticipated to 

exceed the recycled water available. 
 
I51m-18 As explained at subchapter 3.1.3 of the FEIR, rain water harvesting 

on residential units is proposed only as a supplement to use of three 
hydromodification mitigation ponds or detention basins as the 
primary means to mitigate impacts for project-related storm water 
discharges.  As presented in the Major SWMP for Lilac Hills Ranch – 
Implementing TM, Attachment I, the potential total rain barrel volume 
is 0.2 acre-feet, which is just a fraction of the capacity of the 
detention basin.  If this alternative were utilized, the proposed rain 
barrels would not be a significant component of the required on-site 
detention facilities.  The County does not concur with the assumption 
of a 50 percent or 100 percent hard failure rate; however, for the 
sake of discussion, the impact of a very small fractional decrease in 
storage volume offset would not have a “high likelihood of potentially 
significant and unmitigable impacts.”  Furthermore, the rain barrels 
were not modeled into the hydromodification analysis, thus, the 
calculations presented in the report essentially anticipated a 100 
percent hard failure. 

 
I51m-19 The comment expresses the opinion of the commenter.  For the 

Implementing TM, the impervious areas projected for each lot 
included the conceptual house footprint, driveway, back patio and 
associated walkways around the house.  The hydromodification 
model assumed the typical two-story single-family home to have a 
1,500-square-foot footprint and 500 square feet of impervious 
driveway, walkways, and patios. Today, the most common decking 
materials are either wood or composite planks. These planks 
typically have a space between them to allow runoff to drip to the soil 
underneath; thus, the decks are not impervious.   
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 I51m-19 (cont.) 
 The suggested scenario where every homeowner would build 

additional impervious areas covering 15 percent to 30 percent of 
their limited yard space is not a reasonable assumption.  In recent 
years, the use of interlocking pavers as a landscaping element has 
proliferated in both older homes and new construction.  It is a far 
more likelihood that many of these new homeowners would elect to 
employ this landscape material for their walkways and patios, thus, 
further reducing the potential impervious area of each lot.  

 
I51m-20 The design of the Implementing TM does not have any “Reliance on 

Permeable Pavers in Streets Design and Construction.”  The current 
street design reflects the traditional asphalt concrete black tops.  The 
permeable pavers were only discussed as a potential alternative to 
the traditional black top pavement.  The Implementing TM SWMP, 
hydromodification, hydrology report and Master TM hydrology report 
clearly state that these permeable pavers are not being proposed as 
part of this project.  However, it must be clarified that the pavers are 
not designed to allow storm water to percolate into the soils.  Per the 
typical paver sections presented in the above mentioned reports, an 
impermeable liner is to be installed at the bottom of the subbase 
material with a perforated pipe sloped to drain to the closest storm 
drain. 

 
 The structural design of permeable interlocking concrete pavers 

(PICPs) is developed from the AASHTO’s flexible pavement design 
method and is outlined in ASCE Standard 58-10: Structural Design 
of Interlocking Concrete Pavement for Municipal Streets and 
Roadways.  Research studies have shown that the load distribution 
and failure modes of an interlocking concrete pavement (ICP) are 
similar to those of other flexible pavement systems (i.e., asphalt).   

 
 Load distribution and transfer of loads through the surface and base 

in PICP is similar to flexible pavement with consideration to the 
stress-dependent nature of the base/subbase aggregates. 
Therefore, PICP can be characterized as a flexible pavement system 
and 1993 AASHTO design methods can be applied to it using the 
applicable layer coefficients. Pavers and the base material can be 
specified and installed to satisfy specific fire engine weight 
requirements.   
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 I51m-21 See response to comment I51m-20. Permeable pavers were only 
discussed as a potential alternative to the proposed traditional 
asphalt concrete (AC) pavement or black top.  This project does not 
require the use of permeable pavers. 

  
I51m-22 Permeable pavers were only discussed as a potential alternative to 

the proposed traditional AC pavement.  This project does not require 
the use of permeable pavers.  For the sake of discussion, the math 
presented in this letter appears to be correct.  However, the base 
material required for pavement construction in general is not 
considered fill material, and was never figured into conceptual mass 
grading earthwork volume calculations for this project.  The 
import/export fill material only refers to soil (dirt).  Like asphalt for the 
traditional street pavement and plywood for the house construction, 
the required base material will be transported from off-site plants.  All 
aspects of the proposed construction will be governed by all 
applicable environmental regulations. 
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I51m-23 The hydromodification exhibits are very large and require substantial 
time to download.  They have been and still are available from the 
County’s website.  Additionally, hard copies of all the technical 
documents were available at the County P&DS office and local 
libraries in Fallbrook, Vista and Valley Center. 

 
I51m-24 The comment expresses the opinion of the commenter, and also 

mistakenly presumes the use of permeable street pavers in the 
project design.  As explained in subchapter 3.1.3 of the FEIR, the 
project’s primary mitigation element for project-related storm water 
discharges is the installation and permanent maintenance of three 
hydromodification mitigation ponds or detention basins.  The 
Hydromodification Management Plan, Storm Water Management 
Plan and Preliminary Drainage Studies prepared for the project 
determined that the proposed detention basins alone will reduce the 
storm water runoff from the site to be at or less than the pre-
development conditions. 

 
 The Implementing TM Hydromodification Management Plan had no 

mention of Low Impact Development.  Low Impact Development 
(LID) is a term most often associated with storm water quality and 
management plans.   

 
 According to the Environmental Protection Agency, “LID can be 

applied to new development, redevelopment, or as retrofits to 
existing development. LID has been adapted to a range of land uses 
from high density ultra-urban (DENSE URBAN) settings to low 
density development”. Based on the Drainage Management Area 
analysis presented in the Implementing and Master TM SWMPs, the 
proposed project conforms to the current County of San Diego Low 
Impact Development design standards as outlined in the current 
SUSMP.   

 
 As stated in the hydromodification, SWMP and hydrology reports of 

this project, rain harvesting, and the use of permeable pavers are not 
required for this project.  They are only offered as potential 
alternatives to the proposed traditional detention basins. 

 
 Also, please refer to response to comment I51m-18 above 

concerning the sensitivity analyses (hydromodification analysis).   
 

I51m-22 
cont. 
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I51m-25 



 LETTER RESPONSE 

Individuals-431 

 I51m-25 The comment expresses the opinion of the commenter.  As 
explained in subchapter 3.1.3 of the FEIR, the project’s primary 
mitigation element for project-related storm water discharges is the 
installation and permanent maintenance of three hydromodification 
mitigation ponds or detention basins.  The Hydromodification 
Management Plan, Storm Water Management Plan, and Preliminary 
Drainage Studies prepared for the project determined that the 
proposed detention basins alone will reduce the storm water runoff 
from the site to be at or less than the pre-development conditions. 

 
 There are no housing units being proposed with the Master TM.  The 

Master TM would subdivide the entire 608-acre property into 10 lots, 
leaving the existing agricultural operation on them undisturbed.  The 
future dwelling units and improvements on these lots would be 
approved by future implementing TMs, Site Plans, and Major Use 
Permits.  With each of these future Implementing permits, a detailed, 
specific SWMP, which addresses the future water quality 
requirements of the Implementing TMs, will be prepared.  That is 
why the numbers between the Master TM SWMP and Implementing 
TM SWMP do not match.  The first Implementing TM SWMP only 
addresses the development on the most northerly 114.9 acres of the 
site. 

 
 The Master TM does not propose any dwelling units, commercial 

development, automotive repair shops, restaurants, hillside 
development, parking lots or retail gasoline outlets.  Hillside 
Development greater than 5,000 square feet should not be 
highlighted since the Master TM does not propose additional 
impervious area on-site. The only new pavement areas proposed 
with the Master TM are associated with the off-site road widening.  
The project site is not located in an Environmentally Sensitive Areas 
(ESAs) according to the County of San Diego SUSMP.  As 
mentioned above, the Master TM would subdivide the project into 10 
lots that would retain their existing agricultural operations until a 
future implementing permit is approved for the lots. 
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 I51m-25 (cont.) 
 For the Master TM, the estimated amount of on-site disturbed 

acreage is:  504 acres – all the areas outside of the proposed 
biological open space is considered disturbed or potentially disturbed 
even though the actual grading footprint of the project is only 440 
acres. 

 
 The total impervious area before construction was measured from 

available topographic survey and Google Earth images.  It included 
all paved roads and streets, all dirt paths and dirt roads that are used 
for farm equipment access, all existing homes, buildings, green 
houses and other structures with visible roofs, and all brown areas 
immediately adjacent to roadways and agricultural lands that can be 
used for farm equipment and vehicle access and parking. The dirt 
paths and roads and other vehicular accessible areas are 
considered impervious because they are highly compacted by the 
heavy farm equipment and vehicle traffic.  

 
 No additional on-site pavement and structures are proposed for the 

Master TM. The total impervious area (including roof tops) after 
construction would be approximately the same (except for off-site 
road widening) as before construction since no on-site construction 
is proposed within the Master TM boundary. The off-site public road 
improvements include the widening of existing roadways with 
additional rights-of-way and pavement.  The additional pavement for 
the proposed off-site roadway improvements is approximately 
1 acre, thus, the total impervious area after construction is 72 acres, 
which is 1 acre more than that prior to construction.  Consequently, 
the percent impervious after construction would also be slightly more 
than before construction. 
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I51m-26 See response to comment I51m-24 above relating to the 
hydromodification analysis and study for the project.  Also, the 
Implementing TM does not propose any commercial areas, 
automotive repair shops, restaurants, parking lots or retail gasoline 
outlets.  The Implementing TM is not located in an ESA according to 
the County of San Diego SUSMP. 

 
 As presented in the Implementing TM SWMP, this project is a 

“priority project.” However, all of the proposed on-site storm drains 
would be private; therefore, this project is not covered under Policy 
MS-4 (i.e., MS-4 only pertains to publically maintained storm drain). 

 
 Total impervious area (including roof tops) before construction is 

12.04 acres, in agreement with the HMP report for the Implementing 
TM project.  Total impervious area (including roof tops) after 
construction would be 38.09 acres, in agreement with the HMP 
report for the Implementing TM project.  According to the current 
County of San Diego SUSMP, the total required Intergraded 
Management Practices (IMP) area for this 38.09-acre impervious 
area is 1.52 acres.  The Implementing TM currently proposes a total 
of 3.55 acres of IMP.  Much of the proposed IMP areas are 
temporary and located within later phases of the overall 
development.  The future phases of the development would 
incorporate these IMPs into the overall design and analysis.  
Therefore, these IMPs could expand or contract or be relocated to 
facilitate the future requirements of the overall project.  

 
 The Implementing TM has adequate IMP capacity to handle any 

probable minor changes to the design and layout as the project 
evolves during final engineering. 

 
 Calculated percent impervious before construction is 10.5 percent for 

the Implementing TM project.  Calculated percent impervious after 
construction would be 33.1 percent for the Implementing TM project.  
This is a current, accurate, and complete listing of intended land 
uses for the first phase – 114.9 acres/352 equivalent dwelling units 
(EDU. 

 
 
 

I51m-26 
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I51m-26 (cont.) 
 Regarding the question #23 in the referenced attachment D, the 

comment is referencing the storm water management Plan for the 
Master Tentative Map which identifies the proposed land uses for the 
entire project site. The footnotes specify the circumstances in which 
the identified pollutants would occur.  For example, sediments, 
nutrients and pesticides are defined as a potential pollutant because 
landscaping is proposed on-site.  Oil and grease are not potential 
pollutants because there are no uncovered parking areas proposed; 
however, it is an anticipated pollutant for the detached residential 
development.  Bacteria and viruses are potential pollutants; 
however, they are anticipated under the detached residential 
development category.   

 
 For streets, highways and freeways, nutrients are a potential 

pollutant because landscaping is proposed along the parkways.  It is 
also an anticipated pollutant under both of the detached and 
attached residential development as well as hillside development.  
Oxygen Demanding Substances, including solvents, is also an 
anticipated pollutant under both the detached residential and hillside 
developments.  In summary, even though there are some potential 
pollutants under each individual category, the overlapping indicates 
that all the listed pollutants are anticipated for this project. 

 
I51m-27 The current, accurate, and complete specific estimate of impervious 

surfaces were presented only for the first 114.9 acres of the 
Implementing TM hydromodification report.  The final build-out 
design for the balance of the project site is only at the conceptual 
planning stage; therefore, any specific estimation or calculation on 
the impervious areas at project buildout would not be current, 
accurate, and complete at this stage.  Future Implementing permits, 
including Tentative Maps, Site Plans, and Major Use Permits would 
require further water quality measures and analysis to be 
incorporated into subsequent phases of the project.  

 
 The overall project (i.e., Master TM) proposes to conserve 

approximately 104 acres of natural land and 20.8 acres of 
agricultural land.  Further, project design elements include greenbelt 
buffer areas, agricultural buffer areas, other open space areas, and 
parks in addition to preserved natural open space.  All privately 
maintained roadways on-site would conform to the County of San  
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 I51m-27 (cont.) 
 Diego Private Road standards.  These privately maintained 

roadways would have reduced pavement width to minimize 
impervious surfaces, which complies with policy COS-5.2 to 
minimize the use of impervious surfaces.  The project proposes 
extensive park land, green belts, landscaped buffer strips along 
roadways to minimize interconnected impervious areas.   

 
 The project at build-out would have a maximum overall development 

footprint of approximately 484 acres - not 504 acres. As detailed in 
these responses to comments and Appendix W, the project is 
consistent with policy COS-5.2 and the County of San Diego storm 
water management requirements. 

 
I51m-28 CEQA requires recirculation if significant new information is added to 

the document after public review, per the definitions of “significant 
new information” in Section 15088.5(a)(1) through (4) as listed in the 
comment.  The County finds that the new information added to the 
FEIR does not meet the definition of significant new information 
requiring recirculation. The FEIR does not require recirculation. 
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